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conference and an updated list of
panelists. All updates to the panelists
since the Commission’s June 9, 2021
Supplemental Notice appear in fully
bold script.

The purpose of this conference is to
discuss resource adequacy

developments in the Western

Interconnection. The Commission seeks
to engage varied regional perspectives to

discuss challenges, trends, possible
ways to continue to ensure resource
adequacy, and broader regional

coordination in the Western
Interconnection.

Discussions at the conference may
involve issues raised in proceedings that
are currently pending before the
Commission. These proceedings
include, but are not limited to:

Docket Nos.

California Independent System Operator Corporation
California Independent System Operator Corporation
Nevada Power Company v. California Independent System Operator Corporation ...
New York Independent System OpPerator, INC .........ooioiiiiiiii ettt sane s
LY (g1 C=Y (oTe] o Ta YY1 o] o A 0 O USRS

PacifiCorp

Sierra Pacific POWET COMPANY ......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiete ettt sttt et st st e e bt e bt e sab e e bt e sar e e sbeesaneesanesareenans
Nevada POWET COMPANY .....c.oociiiiiiiiiiiie i e e s s e e s e b s e e e b e e b e e sa e e e sre e

ConocoPhillips Company ...............
Tenaska Power Services Company ..
Exelon Generation Company, LLC ...
Mercuria Energy America, LLC ......
Tucson Electric Power Company ...

BP ENEIGY COMPANY ...ttt ettt ettt e a e bt e e et e eae e et e e s et e e bt e ea et eab e e eab e e b e e ea b e e eae e st e e nbeeeabeenneeenneas

Public Service Company of New Mexico ....

MESQUItE POWET, LLC ...ttt ettt b e s h e e ae e e Rt e ae e n e e b e e s e ee e e n e ebeenenreenenneennenn

Guzman Energy, LLC
Shell Energy North America (US), L.P ....

TransAlta Energy Marketing (U.S.) Inc ..............
Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP ...
PacifiCOrp ....ooveeieieiieeieeiie e
El Paso Electric Company ........cccccerveeieerieeneenne
Uniper Global Commodities North America LLC
Macquarie Energy LLC .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiece

Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc .....

EDF Trading NOrth AMENICa, LLC .......ooiiiiiiie ettt ettt e b e sttt e s bt e bt e e b e e s st e nbeenaneeas
Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC .........oooiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sbe e sttt e b e e saeeenneas
Nevada POWET COMPANY .....c.ciiiiiirieitiriiete sttt ettt e st e et e e s r e ea e e s reeae e st e be e st e s e e s e nbeereebe e e e nre e e e nneennenn

ER21-1551-000.
ER21-1790-000.
EL21-74-000.
ER21-1018-000.
ER21-2043-000.
ER21-1772-000.
ER21-1774-000.
ER21-1775-000.
ER21-40-000.
ER21-42-000.
ER21-43-000.
ER21-43-001.
ER21-46-000.
ER21-47-000.
ER21-48-000.
ER21-51-000.
ER21-51-001.
ER21-52-000.
ER21-55-000.
ER21-56-000.
ER21-57-000.
ER21-58-000.
ER21-59-000.
ER21-60-000.
ER21-61-000.
ER21-61-001.
ER21-62-000.
ER21-64-000.
ER21-65-000.
ER21-135-000.
ER21-326-000.
ER21-434-000.

The conference will be open for the
public to attend remotely, and there is
no fee for attendance. Information on
this conference, including a link to the
webcast, will be posted prior to the
event on this conference’s event page on
the Commission’s website, https://
www.ferc.gov/news-events/events/
technical-conference-discuss-resource-
adequacy-developments-western. The
conference will be transcribed.
Transcripts will be available for a fee
from Ace Reporting, (202) 347-3700.

Commission conferences are
accessible under section 508 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For
accessibility accommodations, please
send an email to accessibility@ferc.gov,
call toll-free (866) 208—3372 (voice) or
(202) 208-8659 (TTY), or send a fax to
(202) 208-2106 with the required
accommodations.

For more information about this
technical conference, please contact

Navin Shekar at navin.shekar@ferc.gov
or (202) 502—6297. For information
related to logistics, please contact Colin
Beckman at colin.beckman@ferc.gov or
(202) 502—8049, or Sarah McKinley at
sarah.mckinley@ferc.gov or (202) 502—
8368.

Dated: June 17, 2021.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2021-13302 Filed 6-23-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of Commission Closing and
Filing Deadlines

Take notice that on Friday, June 18,
2021, the Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission will be closed in
observance of Juneteenth National
Independence Day.

On June 17, 2021, the President of the
United States signed into law the
Juneteenth National Independence Day
Act, establishing June 19 as a federal
holiday. Because June 19, 2021, falls on
a Saturday, the holiday will be observed
this year on June 18, 2021.

In accordance with section 385.2007
of the Commission’s rules, 18 CFR
385.2007 (2020), all filings and
documents due to be filed on Friday,
June 18, 2021, will be accepted as
timely on the next official business day.

Dated: June 17, 2021.
Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2021-13297 Filed 6—23—-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P
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