

conference and an updated list of panelists. All updates to the panelists since the Commission’s June 9, 2021 Supplemental Notice appear in fully bold script.

The purpose of this conference is to discuss resource adequacy

developments in the Western Interconnection. The Commission seeks to engage varied regional perspectives to discuss challenges, trends, possible ways to continue to ensure resource adequacy, and broader regional

coordination in the Western Interconnection.

Discussions at the conference may involve issues raised in proceedings that are currently pending before the Commission. These proceedings include, but are not limited to:

	Docket Nos.
California Independent System Operator Corporation .....	ER21-1551-000.
California Independent System Operator Corporation .....	ER21-1790-000.
Nevada Power Company v. California Independent System Operator Corporation .....	EL21-74-000.
New York Independent System Operator, Inc .....	ER21-1018-000.
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C .....	ER21-2043-000.
PacifiCorp .....	ER21-1772-000.
Sierra Pacific Power Company .....	ER21-1774-000.
Nevada Power Company .....	ER21-1775-000.
ConocoPhillips Company .....	ER21-40-000.
Tenaska Power Services Company .....	ER21-42-000.
Exelon Generation Company, LLC .....	ER21-43-000.
Mercuria Energy America, LLC .....	ER21-43-001.
Tucson Electric Power Company .....	ER21-46-000.
UNS Electric, Inc .....	ER21-47-000.
BP Energy Company .....	ER21-48-000.
Public Service Company of New Mexico .....	ER21-51-000.
Mesquite Power, LLC .....	ER21-51-001.
Guzman Energy, LLC .....	ER21-52-000.
Shell Energy North America (US), L.P .....	ER21-55-000.
TransAlta Energy Marketing (U.S.) Inc .....	ER21-56-000.
Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP .....	ER21-57-000.
PacifiCorp .....	ER21-58-000.
El Paso Electric Company .....	ER21-59-000.
Uniper Global Commodities North America LLC .....	ER21-60-000.
Macquarie Energy LLC .....	ER21-61-000.
Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc .....	ER21-61-001.
EDF Trading North America, LLC .....	ER21-62-000.
Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC .....	ER21-64-000.
Nevada Power Company .....	ER21-65-000.
	ER21-135-000.
	ER21-326-000.
	ER21-434-000.

The conference will be open for the public to attend remotely, and there is no fee for attendance. Information on this conference, including a link to the webcast, will be posted prior to the event on this conference’s event page on the Commission’s website, <https://www.ferc.gov/news-events/events/technical-conference-discuss-resource-adequacy-developments-western>. The conference will be transcribed. Transcripts will be available for a fee from Ace Reporting, (202) 347-3700.

Commission conferences are accessible under section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For accessibility accommodations, please send an email to [accessibility@ferc.gov](mailto:accessibility@ferc.gov), call toll-free (866) 208-3372 (voice) or (202) 208-8659 (TTY), or send a fax to (202) 208-2106 with the required accommodations.

For more information about this technical conference, please contact

Navin Shekar at [navin.shekar@ferc.gov](mailto:navin.shekar@ferc.gov) or (202) 502-6297. For information related to logistics, please contact Colin Beckman at [colin.beckman@ferc.gov](mailto:colin.beckman@ferc.gov) or (202) 502-8049, or Sarah McKinley at [sarah.mckinley@ferc.gov](mailto:sarah.mckinley@ferc.gov) or (202) 502-8368.

Dated: June 17, 2021.

**Kimberly D. Bose,**  
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2021-13302 Filed 6-23-21; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6717-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**Notice of Commission Closing and Filing Deadlines**

Take notice that on Friday, June 18, 2021, the Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission will be closed in observance of Juneteenth National Independence Day.

On June 17, 2021, the President of the United States signed into law the Juneteenth National Independence Day Act, establishing June 19 as a federal holiday. Because June 19, 2021, falls on a Saturday, the holiday will be observed this year on June 18, 2021.

In accordance with section 385.2007 of the Commission’s rules, 18 CFR 385.2007 (2020), all filings and documents due to be filed on Friday, June 18, 2021, will be accepted as timely on the next official business day.

Dated: June 17, 2021.

**Kimberly D. Bose,**  
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2021-13297 Filed 6-23-21; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6717-01-P**